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BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 25% (plus VAT) or 30% (VAT included)

Condition reports available at www.fellows.co.uk or call 0121 212 2131

BREITLING - a SuperOcean Heritage 
38 wrist watch. Stainless steel case 
with calibrated bezel. Case width 38mm. 
Reference A37320, serial 975376. Signed 
automatic calibre B37 with quick date 
set. Black dial with baton hour markers, 
subsidiary seconds dial to six, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to a signed black 
rubber strap with stainless steel pin buckle. 
£1,200-1,800 (plus 30% BP*)

BREITLING - a Top-Time chronograph 
wrist watch. Gold plated case with 
stainless steel case back. Case width 
35mm. Reference 2000, serial 983098. 
Signed manual wind calibre 188. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, subsidiary 
recorder dials to three and nine. Fitted to 
an unsigned blue leather strap with gold 
plated pin buckle. £550-750 (plus 30% 
BP*)

BREITLING - an Aerospace wrist watch. 
Titanium case with calibrated bezel. Case 
width 40mm. Reference E75362, serial 
495843. Unsigned quartz movement. Black 
dial with luminous baton hour markers, 
quarterly Arabic numerals, digital displays 
to twelve and six. Fitted to a signed black 
rubber strap with stainless steel pin buckle. 
£700-900 (plus 30% BP*)

BREITLING - a Wings Lady bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with yellow 
metal calibrated bezel. Case width 30mm. 
Reference D67050, serial 1946. Unsigned 
quartz movement with quick date set. 
Silvered dial with Arabic numeral hour 
markers, date aperture to three. Fitted to 
a signed bi-metal bracelet with stainless 
steel folding clasp. Papers. £1,200-1,800 
(plus 30% BP*)

BREITLING - a Colt ChronoOcean 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case with 
diamond after set calibrated bezel. Case 
width 38mm. Reference A53350, serial 
235326. Signed quartz calibre 53, with 
quick date set. Blue dial with baton hour 
markers and Arabic numeral to twelve, 
Subsidiary recorder dials to two, six and 
ten, Date aperture between four and fi ve. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with folding clasp. £550-750 (plus 30% 
BP*)

BREITLING - a Colt Ocean bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 37mm. Reference 
A64350, serial 202652. Signed quartz 
calibre 864 with quick date set. Blue dial 
with Arabic numeral hour markers, inner 
twenty-four hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
Colt bracelet with folding clasp. Box and 
papers. £550-750 (plus 30% BP*)

1$
2$ 3$#@

4$@ 5$ 6$#@

Selected Wrist Watches
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BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 25% (plus VAT) or 30% (VAT included)

BREITLING - a Navitimer Spatiographe 
Montbrilliant chronograph wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case with slide rule bezel. 
Case width 39mm. Reference A36030, 
numbered 0425. Signed automatic calibre 
B36. Black dial with arrowhead hour 
markers, subsidiary recorder dials to three 
and six, countdown aperture to nine. 
Fitted to a signed black leather strap with 
stainless steel pin buckle. £1,500-2,000 
(plus 30% BP*)

BREITLING - a Galactic 36 
bracelet watch. Circa 2011. 
Stainless steel case with factory 
diamond set calibrated bezel. Case 
width 36mm. Reference A37330, 
serial 1384622. Signed automatic 
calibre B37 with quick date set. 
Mother-of-pearl dial with factory 
set diamond dot hour markers, 
subsidiary seconds dial to six, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel Pilot bracelet with 
folding clasp. £2,200-3,000 (plus 
30% BP*)

BREITLING - a Chronomat chronograph 
wrist watch. 18ct yellow gold case with 
calibrated bezel. Case width 38mm. 
Reference K13048, serial 12072. Signed 
automatic movement with quick date 
set. Black dial with baton hour markers, 
subsidiary champagne recorder dials to 
six, nine and twelve, date aperture to 
three. Fitted to an unsigned black alligator 
strap with gold plated pin buckle. Box. 
£3,500-4,500 (plus 30% BP*)

BULGARI - a Rettangolo chronograph 
wrist watch. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 29mm. Reference RTC 49 S, serial 
L8388. Signed quartz movement with 
quick date set. Black dial with oversized 
Arabic numeral three and nine, subsidiary 
recorder dials to two, six and ten, 
date aperture to six. Fitted to a signed 
bi-material strap with stainless steel 
deployant clasp. Box. £400-600 (plus 30% 
BP*)

BULGARI - a Bulgari bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 23mm. 
Reference BB33SS, serial L9030. 
Unsigned quartz movement. Black dial 
with baton hour markers, Arabic numeral 
hour marker twelve and six, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
bracelet with folding clasp. £300-400 (plus 
30% BP*)

7$ 8$

9$#| 10$# 11$
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BULGARI - a Rettangolo chronograph 
wrist watch. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 29mm. Reference RTC 49 S, serial 
L5995. Signed quartz movement with 
quick date set. White dial with oversized 
Arabic numeral three and nine, subsidiary 
recorder dials to two, six and ten, date 
aperture to six. Fitted to an unsigned 
black leather strap with stainless steel pin 
buckle. £600-800 (plus 30% BP*)

BULGARI - an Assioma 
chronograph bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 
38mm. Reference AA 48 S CH, serial 
L0296. Signed automatic 080 calibre 
with quick date set. Black dial with 
baton hour markers, Roman numeral 
twelve, subsidiary recorder dials to 
three, six and nine, date aperture 
between four and fi ve. Fitted to a 
signed stainless steel bracelet with 
double folding clasp. £1,200-1,800 
(plus 30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Santos 100 wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 33mm. 
Reference 2878, serial 498526RX. Signed 
automatic calibre 076. Silvered dial with 
Roman numeral hour markers. Fitted to 
a signed red alligator strap with stainless 
steel double folding clasp. £2,500-3,500 
(plus 30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Santos Octagon bracelet 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case. Case width 
24mm. Signed automatic movement. Black 
factory diamond set dial. Fitted to a signed 
18ct yellow gold bracelet with folding clasp. 
Box. £2,500-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Tank Américaine 
chronograph wrist watch. 18ct 
yellow gold factory diamond set case. 
Case width 27mm. Reference 2568, 
serial 778245CD. Signed quartz 
calibre 222 with quick date set. 
Silvered dial with Roman numeral hour 
markers, subsidiary recorder dials to 
four and eight, date aperture to twelve. 
Fitted to a signed brown alligator strap 
with 18ct yellow gold folding clasp. 
£4,500-6,500 (plus 30% BP*)

12$ 13$

14$| 15$# 16$|
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BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 25% (plus VAT) or 30% (VAT included)

CARTIER - a Tank Anglaise bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case. Case width 
30mm. Reference 3511, serial 119520TX. 
Signed automatic calibre 077 with quick 
date set. Silvered dial with Roman numeral 
hour markers, date aperture to three. Fitted 
to a signed stainless steel bracelet with 
double folding clasp. £1,600-2,400 (plus 
30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Roadster 
chronograph wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 
40mm. Reference 2618, serial 
32026CE. Signed automatic calibre 
8510 with quick date set. Black dial 
with Roman numeral hour markers, 
subsidiary recorder dials to three, 
six and nine, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed bi-material strap 
with stainless steel deployant clasp. 
£2,500-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Panthere Vendome 
bracelet watch. 18ct yellow gold case. 
Case width 23.5mm. Numbered 866920 
4445. Signed quartz calibre 66. Silvered 
dial with Roman numeral hour markers. 
Fitted to a signed 18ct yellow gold 
bracelet with double folding clasp. 70gms. 
£3,200-4,000 (plus 30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Tank Divan wrist 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case. Case 
width 38mm. Reference 2602, serial 
285929CE. Signed quartz calibre 690. 
Silvered dial with Roman numeral hour 
markers. Fitted to a signed burgundy 
alligator strap with 18ct yellow gold pin 
buckle. £2,000-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Tank Francaise 1840 wrist 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case. Case width 
28mm. Reference 1840, serial CC746725. 
Signed automatic calibre 120 with quick 
date set. Silvered dial with Roman numeral 
hour markers, date aperture to six. Fitted 
to a signed brown alligator strap with 18ct 
yellow gold pin buckle. £1,800-2,600 (plus 
30% BP*)

17$ 18$

19$ 20$| 21$|
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CARTIER - a Santos 100 wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 33mm. 
Reference 2878, serial 787913VX. Signed 
automatic calibre 076. Silvered dial with 
Roman numeral hour markers. Fitted to an 
unsigned black leather strap with stainless 
steel pin buckle. £2,800-3,600 (plus 30% 
BP*)

CARTIER - a Tank Américaine wrist 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case. Case width 
22mm. Reference 2483, serial 886887LX. 
Signed automatic calibre 077 with quick 
date set. White dial with Roman numeral 
hour markers, date aperture to six. Fitted to 
an unsigned black leather strap with signed 
18ct yellow gold pin buckle. £2,800-3,600 
(plus 30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Tonneau wrist watch. 
Yellow metal case, stamped 750. Case 
width 26mm. Reference 007-90, serial 
A106286. Manual wind movement. 
Silvered dial with Roman numeral hour 
markers. Fitted to a signed black crocodile 
strap with signed yellow metal deployant 
clasp, stamped 18k. £4,000-6,000 (plus 
30% BP*)

CARTIER - a Santos Galbée bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with yellow 
metal bezel. Case width 29mm. Reference 
187901, serial 68037. Signed quartz 
movement with quick date set. Silvered dial 
with Arabic numeral hour markers, date 
aperture to six. Fitted to a signed bi-colour 
bracelet with folding clasp. £900-1,400 
(plus 30% BP*)

FRANCK MULLER - a Casablanca 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 28mm. Reference 7500 S6, serial 
1015. Signed manual wind movement. 
Black dial with luminous Arabic numerals, 
subsidiary seconds dial to six. Fitted to a 
signed stainless steel bracelet with folding 
clasp. £700-900 (plus 30% BP*)

22$ 23$

24$| 25$ 26$
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BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 25% (plus VAT) or 30% (VAT included)

FRANCK MULLER - a 
Conquistador King bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 40mm. Reference 8001, serial 
41. Signed automatic caliber 2800 
with quick date set. Silvered dial 
with luminous Arabic numerals, date 
aperture to six. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel bracelet with double 
folding clasp. Box. £2,000-3,000 
(plus 30% BP*)

FRANCK MULLER - a Cintree Curvex 
wrist watch. 18ct white gold factory 
diamond set case. Case width 22mm. 
Reference 2250 QZ HJ, numbered 01. 
Unsigned quartz movement. Ice blue dial 
with Arabic numerals. Fitted to an unsigned 
black leather strap with signed 18ct factory 
diamond set pin buckle. Estimated total 
diamond weight: 1.75cts. £4,500-6,500 
(plus 30% BP*)

HERMÈS - an Arceau wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 41mm. 
Reference AR4.810, serial 2064313. 
Signed automatic movement with quick 
date set. Silvered dial with Arabic numeral 
hour markers, date aperture to six. Fitted to 
an unsigned tan leather strap with stainless 
steel pin buckle. £700-900 (plus 30% BP*)

HEUER - an Autavia chronograph wrist 
watch. Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 38mm. Signed manual 
wind calibre 72. Black dial with baton hour 
markers, subsidiary recorder dials to three, 
six and nine. Fitted to an unsigned black 
rubber strap with stainless steel pin buckle. 
£4,500-6,500 (plus 30% BP*)

HEUER - a Skipper chronograph wrist 
watch. Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 42mm. Reference 
73463, serial possibly 280641. Signed. 
Blue dial with baton hour markers, 
subsidiary recorder dials to three and nine, 
date aperture to six. Fitted to an unsigned 
blue leather strap with stainless steel pin 
buckle. £3,000-4,000 (plus 30% BP*)

27$# 28$

29$ 30$ 31$
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HEUER - an Autavia GMT chronograph 
wrist watch. Stainless steel case with 
calibrated bezel. Case width 42mm. 
Signed automatic calibre 14 with quick 
date set. Black dial with luminous baton 
hour markers, subsidiary recorder dials to 
three and nine, date aperture to six. Fitted 
to an unsigned black leather strap with 
stainless steel pin buckle. £2,500-3,500 
(plus 30% BP*)

IWC - an Aquatimer bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 42mm. 
Numbered 3088609. Signed automatic 
movement with quick date set. Black dial 
with baton hour markers, unidirectional 
calibrated rehaut, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with folding clasp. £1,300-1,800 (plus 30% 
BP*)

IWC - a Portugieser chronograph wrist 
watch. Stainless steel case. Case width 
39mm. Reference 3714, serial 2811399. 
Signed automatic calibre 79240. Silvered 
dial with Arabic numeral hour markers, 
subsidiary recorder dials to six and twelve. 
Fitted to an unsigned brown leather strap 
with signed stainless steel pin buckle. 
£2,800-3,600 (plus 30% BP*)

JACOB & CO. - a chronograph wrist 
watch. Stainless steel case with factory 
diamond set bezel and exhibition case 
back. Case width 41mm. Numbered 
0297. Unsigned automatic movement with 
quick date set. Mother-of-pearl dial with 
luminous dot hour markers, Arabic numeral 
twelve and six, subsidiary recorder dials 
to three, six and nine, date aperture 
between four and fi ve. Fitted to a signed 
pink polyurethane strap with stainless steel 
deployant clasp. £600-800 (plus 30% BP*)

JAEGER-LECOULTRE - a Powermatic 
wrist watch. Yellow metal case stamped 
18k 0,750. Case width 33mm. Numbered 
461577. Signed bumper automatic calibre 
481. Champagne dial with baton hour 
markers, quarterly Arabic numerals, power 
reserve indicator to twelve. Fitted to an 
unsigned tan leather strap with gold plated 
pin buckle. £350-450 (plus 30% BP*)

32$ 33$

34$ 35$ 36$
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BP* - Buyer’s Premium of 25% (plus VAT) or 30% (VAT included)

JAEGER-LECOULTRE - a bracelet 
watch. Yellow metal case, stamped 18K. 
Case width 24mm. Numbered 1908221 
1378544. Signed manual wind calibre 
818/2. Blue dial with baton hour markers. 
Fitted to signed yellow metal integral 
bracelet with folding clasp, stamped 0750. 
74gms. Box and papers. £1,800-2,600 
(plus 30% BP*)

JAEGER-LECOULTRE - a Memovox 
Master Control Alarm wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 36mm. 
Reference 144.8.94, serial 0975. Signed 
manual wind calibre 914, number 2778856. 
Silvered dial with arrowhead hour markers, 
Arabic numeral three, six and nine, inner 
rotating alarm disc. Fitted to an unsigned 
black leather strap with signed stainless 
steel deployant clasp. £2,200-3,000 (plus 
30% BP*)

JAEGER-LECOULTRE - a bracelet 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case, import 
hallmarked London 1967. Case width 
23mm. Numbered 1048662 A. Signed 
manual wind movement. Silvered dial with 
baton hour markers. Fitted to an integral 
18ct yellow gold bracelet with folding clasp. 
43gms. £1,400-2,000 (plus 30% BP*)

JAEGER-LECOULTRE - a bracelet 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case. Case 
width 23mm. Reference 120.153.1, serial 
1627933. Signed quartz movement. Cream 
dial with Roman numeral hour markers. 
Fitted to a signed 18ct yellow gold bracelet 
with folding clasp. 45gms. £1,300-1,800 
(plus 30% BP*)

LOUIS VUITTON - a Tambour wrist 
watch. Stainless steel case. Case width 
28mm. Reference 3328, serial Q1215. 
Quartz movement with quick date set. 
Pink dial with alternating Arabic numeral 
and baton hour markers, date aperture to 
three. Fitted to a signed pink leather strap 
with stainless steel clasp. £300-400 (plus 
30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Constellation bracelet 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case, import 
hallmarked London 1974. Case width 
30mm. Numbered 8354 144. Signed 
automatic calibre 712, numbered 
35915089. Two-tone silvered quadrant dial. 
Fitted to a signed 18ct yellow gold bracelet 
with folding clasp. 148gms. £3,500-4,500 
(plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Constellation wrist watch. 
Yellow metal case, stamped 18K. 
Case width 35mm. Reference 168009. 
Signed automatic calibre 561, numbered 
24485461. Champagne dial with baton 
hour markers, date aperture to three. Fitted 
to a signed black leather strap with gold 
plated pin buckle. £900-1,400 (plus 30% 
BP*)

37$#@ 38$ 39$

40$ 41$ 42$ 43$
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OMEGA - a limited edition Speedmaster 
‘AC-Milan’ chronograph wrist watch. No 
1586 of 1999. Stainless steel case with 
tachymeter bezel and AC-Milan engraved 
case back. Case width 39mm. Reference 
175 0039, serial 56829063. Signed 
automatic calibre 3220. Black dial with 
luminous baton hour markers, subsidiary 
recorder dials to three, six and nine. 
Fitted to a signed black leather strap with 
stainless steel pin buckle. £1,800-2,600 
(plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Constellation bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with yellow 
metal chapter ring bezel. Case width 
22mm. Reference 795.1203, serial 
59475580. Signed quartz calibre 1456. 
Champagne dial with baton hour markers. 
Fitted to a signed bi-metal bracelet with 
folding clasp. £500-700 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster 300M bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 41mm. Serial 56503767. 
Signed quartz calibre 1538 with quick date 
set. Blue dial with luminous hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel bracelet with folding clasp. 
£1,200-1,800 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a bracelet watch. White metal 
case with factory diamond set bezel, 
stamped 750. Case width 14mm. Signed 
manual wind calibre 485, numbered 
32819808. Green dial with baton hour 
markers. Fitted to an integral white metal 
bracelet with folding clasp, stamped 750. 
27gms. £700-900 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a bracelet watch. Yellow metal 
case, stamped 18K 0,750 with poincon. 
Numbered 854105 8068. Signed manual 
wind calibre 620, numbered 22093811. 
Champagne ‘pyramid’ dial with baton hour 
markers. Fitted to a signed integral yellow 
metal bracelet with folding clasp, stamped 
750. 59gms. £1,400-2,000 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster wrist watch. Gold 
plated case with third party exhibition case 
back. Case width 35mm. Signed automatic 
calibre 471, numbered 15513409. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers. Fitted 
to an unsigned tan ostrich strap with 
gold plated pin buckle. Please see the 
condition report for details of third party 
intervention. £350-450 (plus 30% BP*)

44$ 45$ 46$

47$ 48$ 49$|
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OMEGA - a Seamaster 
Professional chronograph 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel 
case with calibrated bezel. 
Case width 42mm. Reference 
21230425001001, serial 86670643. 
Signed automatic calibre 3330 
with quick date set. Black dial with 
luminous hour markers, subsidiary 
recorder dials to three, six and 
nine, date aperture to six. Fitted to 
a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with folding clasp. Box and papers. 
£2,500-3,500 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 34mm. 
Reference 166.0266. Signed automatic 
calibre 1020 with quick date set, 45355758. 
White dial with baton hour markers, day 
and date aperture to three. Fitted to a 
signed stainless steel bracelet with folding 
clasp. £450-650 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster 
Aqua Terra Railmaster 
XXL wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case with 
exhibition case back. Case 
width 49mm. Numbered 
80826171. Signed 
manual wind calibre 2201. 
Black dial with luminous 
arrowhead hour markers, 
luminous Arabic numerals 
to twelve, three and nine, 
subsidiary seconds dial 
to six. Fitted to a signed 
brown crocodile strap with 
stainless steel deployant 
clasp. £1,800-2,600 (plus 
30% BP*)

OMEGA - a bracelet watch. Yellow metal 
case, stamped 18K, with factory diamond 
set bezel. Case width 22mm. Numbered 
51807329. Unsigned quartz movement. 
Champagne dial with factory set diamond 
dot hour markers, Roman numeral to 
twelve. Fitted to an unsigned yellow metal 
bracelet with folding clasp, stamped 750. 
47gms. £1,500-2,000 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 34mm. 
Reference 14770-2SC. Signed automatic 
calibre 552. Black dial with baton hour 
markers. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
bracelet with folding clasp. £300-400 (plus 
30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster f300Hz bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case. Case width 
41mm. Reference 198.0011. Signed 
electronic calibre 1260 with quick day and 
day set, numbered 35674063. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, day and date 
aperture to three. Fitted to an unsigned 
stainless steel bracelet with folding clasp. 
£600-800 (plus 30% BP*)
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OMEGA - a Constellation wrist watch. 
Gold plated case with stainless steel 
case back. Case width 35mm. Reference 
168.019. Signed automatic calibre 751, 
numbered 27638556. Silvered dial with 
baton hour markers, Arabic script day 
and date aperture to three. Fitted to an 
unsigned black leather strap with gold 
plated pin buckle. £400-600 (plus 30% 
BP*)

OMEGA - a Constellation wrist watch. 
18ct yellow case hallmarked Birmingham 
1966. Case width 33mm. Reference 
168.5416, serial 458027. Signed automatic 
calibre 561, numbered 23852976. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed black alligator 
strap with gold plated pin buckle. £700-900 
(plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Constellation bracelet 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case with chapter 
ring bezel and exhibition case back. Case 
width 34mm. Signed automatic calibre 1111 
with quick date set. Champagne dial with 
dot hour markers, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed 18ct yellow gold bracelet 
with expandable folding clasp. Box. 
100gms. Please see condition report 
for details of third party intervention. 
£3,500-4,500 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a limited edition Seamaster 
GMT ‘50th Anniversary’ bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with 
calibrated bezel. Case width 41mm. 
Reference 168.1613. Signed automatic 
calibre 1128 with quick date set, 
numbered 80017091. Black dial with 
luminous baton hour markers, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel bracelet with deployment 
clasp. £900-1,400 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a limited edition Seamaster 
James Bond 007 bracelet watch. 
Numbered 08465/10007. Stainless steel 
case with calibrated bezel. Case width 
41mm. Reference 168 1626, serial 
80473212. Signed automatic calibre 1120 
with quick date set. Blue dial with luminous 
dot hour markers, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with double folding clasp. Box and papers. 
£1,800-2,600 (plus 30% BP*)
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OMEGA - a De Ville bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case and yellow metal 
bezel. Case width 34mm. Reference 
196.115, serial 57942946. Signed quartz 
calibre 1532 with quick date set. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed bi-metal 
bracelet with folding clasp. £300-400 (plus 
30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Constellation F300Hz 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case. 
Case width 38mm. Reference 198.002. 
Signed electronic calibre 1250 with quick 
date set, numbered 34863979. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
bracelet with folding clasp. £500-700 (plus 
30% BP*)

OMEGA - a De Ville bracelet watch. 
18ct white gold factory diamond set case, 
import hallmarked London 1972. Case 
width 21mm. Reference 8266, serial 
C73352. Signed manual wind calibre 485. 
Blue dial with baton hour markers to three, 
six and nine. Fitted to an integral 18ct 
white gold bracelet with clasp. 50gms. Box. 
£1,200-1,600 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a wrist watch. Stainless steel 
case. Case width 28mm. Reference 
3971-6SC. Signed automatic calibre 471, 
numbered 15528010. Silvered dial with 
baton hour markers. Fitted to an unsigned 
black suede strap with signed stainless 
steel pin buckle. Box. £300-400 (plus 30% 
BP*)

OMEGA - a bracelet watch. 18ct yellow 
gold case. Case width 34mm. Reference 
1961050, serial 57630593. Signed quartz 
calibre 1532 with quick date set. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to thee. Fitted to an 18ct yellow gold 
bracelet with folding clasp. 125gms. Box 
and papers. £3,800-4,500 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster chronograph 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case 
with calibrated bezel. Case width 42mm. 
Reference 178.0514, serial 80992233. 
Signed automatic calibre 1164 with quick 
date set. Blue dial with luminous dot hour 
markers, date aperture to three. Fitted to a 
signed stainless steel bracelet with double 
folding clasp. £1,600-2,400 (plus 30% BP*)

OMEGA - a Seamaster wrist watch. 9ct 
yellow gold case with personally engraved 
case back. Case width 34mm. Reference 
165.5003, serial 265479. Signed automatic 
calibre 552, numbered 20327537. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers. Fitted to an 
unsigned brown leather strap with signed 
9ct yellow gold pin buckle. £400-600 (plus 
30% BP*)
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PATEK PHILIPPE - a Calatrava bracelet 
watch. 18ct yellow gold case. Case width 
32mm. Reference 3937/3, serial 2902176. 
Signed quartz calibre E 23 C with quick 
date set. Light champagne dial with baton 
hour markers, date aperture to three. Fitted 
to an integral 18ct yellow gold bracelet with 
folding clasp. £4,000-6,000 (plus 30% BP*)

PATEK PHILIPPE - a Calatrava bracelet 
watch. Circa 1981. Yellow metal case, 
stamped 18K. Case width 33mm. 
Reference 3601/3, serial 544911. Signed 
automatic calibre 28-255 C. Champagne 
dial with baton hour markers. Fitted to a 
signed yellow metal bracelet with folding 
clasp, stamped 18K. Extract from the 
archives. £5,500-7,500 (plus 30% BP*)

PATEK PHILIPPE - a Nautilus bracelet watch. Circa 1982. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 33mm. Reference 3800/1, case number 555’959. Signed automatic calibre 335 SC 
with quick date set. Numbered 1’420’453. Blue dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet with folding clasp. Travel pouch and 
extract from the archives. £35,000-45,000 (plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - a watch head. 15ct yellow 
gold case. Case width 26mm. Numbered 
1141472. Signed manual wind movement. 
Champagne ‘telephone’ dial with Arabic 
numeral hour markers. £300-400 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1993. Stainless 
steel case with engine turned bezel. Case 
width 36mm. Signed automatic calibre 
3135 with quick date set. Silvered dial with 
baton hour markers, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel Jubilee 
bracelet with Oysterclasp. £2,200-3,000 
(plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Day-Date 
bracelet watch. Circa 1979. 18ct yellow 
gold case with diamond set bezel. Case 
width 36mm. Reference 18038, serial 
6150744. Signed automatic calibre 3055. 
Champagne dial with diamond dot hour 
markers, day aperture to twelve, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
18ct yellow gold President bracelet with 
Crownclasp. Box. Please see condition 
report for details of third party 
intervention. £7,000-10,000 (plus 30% 
BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual 
Submariner bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 40mm. Circa 
1997. Reference 16610, serial 
U142332. Signed automatic calibre 
3135 with quick date set. Black dial 
with luminous hour markers, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
Oyster bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
£6,000-8,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1968. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 25mm. Reference 6517, serial 
1810935. Signed automatic calibre 2030. 
White dial with Roman numeral hour 
markers, date aperture to three. Fitted to a 
signed Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
£2,000-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 2008. Stainless 
steel case with fl uted bezel. Case width 
26mm. Reference 179174, serial V344475. 
Signed automatic calibre 2235 with quick 
date set. White dial with baton hour 
markers, date aperture to three. Fitted to a 
signed stainless steel Jubilee bracelet with 
Crownclasp. Papers. £4,000-6,000 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Date 
bracelet watch. Circa 1973. Stainless 
steel case with fl uted bezel. Case width 
26mm. Reference 6917, serial 3520116. 
Signed automatic calibre 2030. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless 
steel Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
£1,000-1,500 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Date 
bracelet watch. Circa 1971. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 28mm. Reference 6517, serial 
2737968. Signed automatic calibre 1161. 
Silvered dial with baton hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
£1,300-1,800 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual 
Datejust bracelet watch. Circa 
1989. Stainless steel case with rose 
metal fl uted bezel. Case width 36mm. 
Reference 116231, serial L9551423. 
Signed automatic calibre 3135 with 
quick date set. Light champagne 
Jubilee dial with factory set diamond 
dot hour markers, date aperture to 
three. Fitted to a bi-metal Jubilee 
bracelet with Crownclasp. Papers. 
£7,500-10,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oysterdate Precision wrist 
watch. Circa 1971. Stainless steel case. 
Case width 34mm. Reference 6694, serial 
2709311. Signed manual wind calibre 
1225. Blue linen dial with baton hour 
markers, date aperture to three. Fitted to 
an unsigned black crocodile strap with 
stainless steel pin buckle. Please see 
condition report for details of third 
party intervention. £1,100-1,600 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1982. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 36mm. Reference 16013, 
serial 7325538. Signed automatic calibre 
3035. Champagne dial with baton hour 
markers, date aperture to three. Fitted to a 
bi-metal Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
£2,500-3,500 (plus 30% BP*)
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CURRENT MODEL: ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Day-Date 40 bracelet watch. 
Case width 40mm. 18ct Everose gold case with fl uted bezel. Reference 228235, serial 
Z0S17643. Signed automatic calibre 3255 with quick day and date set. Olive-green dial 
with Roman numeral hour markers, date and day apertures to three and twelve. Fitted 
to a signed 18ct Everose gold President bracelet with Crownclasp. Box and papers. 
£45,000-55,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Date 
bracelet watch. Circa 1989. Stainless 
steel case with engine turned bezel. Case 
width 34mm. Reference 15010, serial 
L250832. Signed automatic calibre 3035 
with quick date set. Silvered dial with baton 
hour markers, date aperture to three. Fitted 
to a signed stainless steel Oyster bracelet 
with Oyster clasp. Papers. £2,800-3,600 
(plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1975. Stainless 
steel case with engine turned bezel. 
Case width 36mm. Reference 1603, 
serial 4071510. Signed automatic calibre 
1570. Blue dial with baton hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel Jubilee bracelet with 
Oysterclasp. £2,500-3,500 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual 
Submariner bracelet watch. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal calibrated 
bezel. Case width 39mm. Circa 1997. 
Reference 16613, serial U772943. Signed 
automatic calibre 3135 with quick date 
set. Blue dial with luminous hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Oyster bracelet with deployment 
Oyster clasp. £5,500-7,500 (plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster wrist watch. Circa 
1958. Yellow metal case stamped 9K. 
Case width 32mm. Reference 4365, serial 
400017. Signed manual wind movement, 
numbered E79333. Discoloured silvered 
dial with arrowhead hour markers. Fitted 
to an unsigned black leathers strap with 
gold plated pin buckle. £1,100-1,600 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - a wrist watch. Circa 1950. 
9ct yellow gold case with personalised 
engraving to case back. Case width 32mm. 
Numbered 12857, 699886. Signed manual 
wind calibre 710. Textured silvered dial with 
arrowhead hour markers, Arabic numerals 
to three, six and nine. Fitted to an unsigned 
tan leather strap with 9ct yellow gold pin 
buckle. Box. £1,200-1,800 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1990. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 36mm. Reference 16233, serial 
E746005. Signed automatic calibre 3135 
with quick date set. Light champagne dial 
with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed bi-metal 
Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. Box. 
£2,200-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 2012. Stainless 
steel case with fl uted bezel. Case 
width 26mm. Reference 179174, serial 
X73Q6429. Signed automatic calibre 
2235 with quick date set. Blush pink 
dial with Roman numeral hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel Jubilee bracelet with 
Crownclasp. Papers. £4,000-6,000 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual 
Day-Date bracelet watch. Circa 
1972. 18ct yellow gold case with 
fl uted bezel. Case width 36mm. 
Reference 1803, serial 3058697. 
Signed automatic calibre 1556 
with quick date set. Silvered dial 
with baton hour markers, day 
and date apertures to twelve and 
three. Fitted to a signed 18ct 
yellow gold President bracelet with 
Oysterclasp. 112gms. £6,000-8,000 
(plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case 
with white metal fl uted bezel. Case 
width 36mm. Reference 116234, serial 
737942R4. Signed automatic calibre 3135 
with quick date set. Black dial with Roman 
numeral hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless 
steel Jubilee bracelet with Crownclasp. 
£2,500-3,500 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster-Royal wrist watch. 
Circa 1957. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 31mm. Reference 6246, serial 
254837. Signed manual wind movement. 
White dial with baton hour markers. Fitted 
to an unsigned brown leather strap with 
stainless steel pin buckle. Box and papers. 
£1,500-2,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Precision 
“Bubble back” wrist watch. Circa 
1963. Stainless steel case. Case width 
35mm. Reference 6150, serial 930914. 
Signed automatic calibre 775. Black dial 
with baton hour markers, Arabic numeral 
three, six and nine. Fitted to an unsigned 
brown leather strap with stainless steel pin 
buckle. £8,000-12,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1996. Stainless 
steel case with white metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 35mm. Reference 16234, 
serial T831551. Signed automatic calibre 
3135 with quick date set. White Jubilee 
dial with Arabic numeral hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel Jubilee bracelet with 
Oysterclasp. Box and papers. £3,800-
4,600 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual 
Submariner bracelet watch. Circa 
2009. Stainless steel case with 
calibrated bezel. Case width 39mm. 
Reference 14060M, serial G282004. 
Signed automatic calibre 3130. Black 
dial with luminous hour markers. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
Oyster bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
Box and papers. £7,500-8,500 (plus 
30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual bracelet 
watch. Circa 2003. Stainless steel case 
with yellow metal bezel. Case width 26mm. 
Reference 76183, serial F544516. Signed 
automatic calibre 2230. Silvered dial with 
baton hour markers. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Oyster bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
£1,800-2,600 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual bracelet 
watch. Circa 2009. Stainless steel case 
with 18ct white gold fl uted bezel. Case 
width 27mm. Reference 176234, serial 
V090195. Signed automatic calibre 2231. 
Black dial with luminous baton hour 
markers, quarterly Arabic numerals. fi tted 
to a signed stainless steel Oyster bracelet 
with Oysterclasp. Papers. £2,500-3,500 
(plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Date 
GMT-Master bracelet watch. Circa 
1987. Stainless steel case with yellow 
metal calibrated bezel. Case width 39mm. 
Reference 16753, serial 9198688. Signed 
automatic calibre 3075 with quick date set. 
Black dial with luminous hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
Box and papers. £7,000-10,000 (plus 30% 
BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1989. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 26mm. Reference 69173, serial 
L809484. Signed automatic calibre 2135 
with quick date set. Champagne dial with 
baton hour markers, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed bi-metal Jubilee bracelet 
with Oysterclasp. Box. £1,800-2,600 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual 
Cosmograph Daytona chronograph 
bracelet watch. Circa 2003. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal tachymeter 
bezel. Case width 39mm. Reference 
116523, serial F587431. Signed automatic 
calibre 4130. White dial with baton hour 
markers, subsidiary dials to three, six and 
nine. Fitted to a signed bi-metal Oyster 
bracelet with Oysterclasp. £11,000-16,000 
(plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Day-Date II bracelet watch. Circa 2022. 18ct rose gold 
case. Case width 41mm. Reference 218235, serial G787481. Signed automatic calibre 
3156 with quick day and date set. Brown wave dial with Arabic numeral hour markers, 
day aperture to twelve, date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 18ct rose gold President 
bracelet with concealed Crownclasp. Service pouch and papers. £30,000-40,000 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1994. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 36mm. Reference 16233, serial 
S965119. Signed automatic calibre 3135 
with quick date set. Champagne dial with 
factory set diamond dot hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
Papers. £4,500-6,500 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual 
Submariner bracelet watch. 
Circa 1991. Stainless steel case 
with calibrated bezel. Case width 
40mm. Reference 16610, serial 
N400850. Signed automatic 
calibre 3135 with quick date set. 
Black dial with luminous hour 
markers, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
Oyster bracelet with deployment 
Oysterclasp. Box and papers. 
£6,500-8,500 (plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster Precision wrist 
watch. Circa 1960. Stainless steel case. 
Case width 34mm. Reference 6426, serial 
591406. Signed manual wind calibre 1210. 
White dial with spearhead hour markers. 
Fitted to an unsigned black leather strap 
with stainless steel pin buckle. £900-1,400 
(plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1980. 18ct 
yellow gold case with fl uted bezel. Case 
width 28mm. Reference 6917, serial 
6659369. Signed automatic calibre 2030. 
Champagne dial with baton hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
18ct yellow gold Jubilee bracelet with 
Oysterclasp. 57gms. £3,000-4,000 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - a chronograph wrist watch. 
Circa 1948. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 35mm. Reference 4099, serial 
583068. Signed manual wind movement. 
Silvered dial with baton hour markers, 
Arabic numerals to twelve and six, 
subsidiary recorder dials to three and nine. 
Fitted to an unsigned brown leather strap 
with signed stainless steel pin buckle. 
£10,000-15,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1990. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 26mm. Reference 69173, serial 
E600463. Signed automatic calibre 2135 
with quick date set. Champagne dial with 
factory set diamond dot hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
Papers. £3,000-4,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
bracelet watch. Circa 1990. Stainless 
steel case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. 
Case width 36mm. Reference 16233, 
serial L812145. Signed automatic calibre 
3135 with quick date set. Black pyramid 
dial with Roman numeral hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Jubilee bracelet with Oysterclasp. 
£2,200-3,000 (plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Datejust 
wrist watch. Circa 1986. Stainless steel 
case with yellow metal fl uted bezel. Case 
width 26mm. Reference 69173, serial 
9071291. Signed automatic calibre 2135 
with quick date set. White Jubilee dial 
with Arabic numeral hour markers, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to an unsigned 
brown leather strap with gold plated pin 
buckle. Please see condition report 
for details of third party intervention. 
£1,600-2,400 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - a Precision bracelet watch. 9ct 
yellow gold case, hallmarked Birmingham 
1965. Case width 33mm. Reference 
12834, serial 401644. Signed manual wind 
movement. Silvered dial with baton hour 
markers. Fitted to an unsigned gold plated 
expandable bracelet. £550-750 (plus 30% 
BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Milgauss 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case. 
Case width 40mm. Reference 116400, 
serial 5Y4R9586. Signed automatic calibre 
3130. Black dial with luminous baton hour 
markers. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
Oyster bracelet with Oysterclasp. Partial 
box. £6,500-8,500 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Date 
“Root Beer” GMT-Master II bracelet 
watch. Circa 2022. Stainless steel case 
with calibrated bi-material bezel. Case 
width 40mm. Reference 126711CHNR, 
serial 771W9505. Signed automatic calibre 
3285 with quick date set. Black dial with 
luminous hour markers, date aperture to 
three. Fitted to a signed bi-metal Oyster 
bracelet with Oyster clasp. Box and 
papers. £15,000-20,000 (plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - an Oyster Perpetual Sea-Dweller “Double Red” bracelet watch. Circa 1974. 
Stainless steel case with calibrated bezel. Case width 39mm. Reference 1665, serial 
3546220. Signed automatic calibre 1570. Black dial with luminous hour markers, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel riveted Oyster bracelet with deployment 
Oysterclasp. Box and papers. £18,000-26,000 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - a Oyster Perpetual 
Cosmograph Daytona chronograph 
bracelet watch. Circa 2009. Stainless 
steel case and yellow metal tachymeter 
bezel. Reference 116523, serial V443677. 
Signed automatic calibre 4130. Silvered 
‘Racing’ dial with Arabic numeral hour 
markers, black subsidiary recorder dials 
to three, six and nine. Fitted to a signed 
bi-metal Oyster bracelet with Oysterclasp 
clasp. Inner box and spare link. £10,000-
15,000 (plus 30% BP*)

TAG HEUER - an Aquaracer 
chronograph bracelet watch. Stainless 
steel case with calibrated bezel. Case 
width 42mm. Reference CAF2110, serial 
VQ5475. Signed automatic calibre 16 with 
quick date set. Black dial with baton hour 
markers, subsidiary recorder dials to six, 
nine and twelve, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with folding clasp. £350-450 (plus 30% 
BP*)

TAG HEUER - a Carrera chronograph 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case with 
tachymeter bezel. Case width 43mm. 
Reference CAR2A10-0, serial WRK5441. 
Signed automatic calibre 1887 with quick 
date set. Black dial with Arabic numeral 
minute markers, subsidiary recorder dials 
to six, nine and twelve, date aperture to 
three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
bracelet with double folding clasp. Box and 
papers. £900-1,400 (plus 30% BP*)
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TAG HEUER - a Link chronograph 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case with 
tachymeter bezel. Case width 42mm. 
Reference CAT2010, serial WRM5660. 
Signed automatic calibre 16 with quick date 
set. Black dial with baton hour markers, 
subsidiary recorder dials to six, nine and 
twelve, date aperture to three. Fitted to a 
signed stainless steel bracelet with folding 
clasp. £600-800 (plus 30% BP*)

TAG HEUER - a Formula 1 bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with black 
bi-material calibrated bezel. Case width 
31mm. Reference WAH1314, serial 
WKB0887. Unsigned quartz movement 
with quick date set. Black dial with 
diamond dot hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed bi-material 
bracelet with double folding clasp. Box and 
papers. £450-650 (plus 30% BP*)

TAG HEUER - a Carrera Calibre 5 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case with 
exhibition case back. Case width 40.5mm. 
Reference WAR201C-1, serial WUN2990. 
Signed automatic calibre 5 with quick set 
day and date. Black dial with baton hour 
markers, day and date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with folding clasp. £700-900 (plus 30% 
BP*)

TAG HEUER - an Aquaracer bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 41mm. Reference 
WAY1112, serial RZX7572. Unsigned 
quartz movement with quick date set. Blue 
dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
bracelet with folding clasp. £350-450 (plus 
30% BP*)

TAG HEUER - a Grand Carrera 
chronograph wrist watch. Stainless steel 
case with tachymeter bezel and exhibition 
case back. Case width 43mm. Reference 
CAV511A, numbered 1730950. Signed 
automatic calibre 17 with quick date 
set. Black dial with baton hour markers, 
subsidiary recorder dials to three and nine, 
date aperture to six. Fitted to a signed 
black leather strap with stainless steel 
folding clasp. Box and papers. £1,200-
1,800 (plus 30% BP*)

CURRENT MODEL: TAG 
HEUER - a Carrera Calibre 
Heuer 01 chronograph 
bracelet watch. Circa 
2021. Stainless steel case 
with tachymeter bezel and 
exhibition case back. Case 
width 43mm. Reference 
CAR201T-0, serial WZU9540. 
Signed automatic calibre 
Heuer 01 with quick date set. 
Skeletonised dial with baton 
hour markers, subsidiary 
recorder dials to six, nine and 
twelve, outer date track with 
date aperture to between 
three and four. Fitted to 
a signed stainless steel 
bracelet with folding clasp. 
Box and papers. £1,500-
2,000 (plus 30% BP*)
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Miscellaneous Wrist Watches

TUDOR - a Royal wrist watch. 9ct yellow 
gold case, hallmarked Edinburgh 1958. 
Case width 32mm. Numbered 11436. 
Signed manual wind movement. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers. Fitted to an 
unsigned brown leather strap with gold 
plated pin buckle. £600-800 (plus 30% 
BP*)

ZENITH - a wrist watch. Yellow metal 
case, stamped 18K. Case width 34mm. 
Numbered 902269. Signed manual wind 
calibre 2552. Silvered dial with baton 
hour markers. Fitted to an unsigned tan 
crocodile strap with gold plated pin buckle. 
£350-450 (plus 30% BP*)

BAUME & MERCIER - a Fase Lunar 
Acciaia Oro chronograph wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case with yellow gold 
bezel testing as 9ct. Case width 32mm. 
Reference 6102.099, serial 1577765. 
Signed manual wind, calibre BM12883. 
White dial, Roman numeral hour markers, 
with subsidiary recorder dials to three, six 
and nine, Moon phase and calendar to 
twelve. Fitted to a signed leather strap. 
£550-750 (plus 30% BP*)

BAUME & MERCIER - a Classima wrist 
watch. Stainless steel case with exhibition 
case back. Case width 40mm. Reference 
65773, serial 6077431. Signed automatic 
movement with quick date set. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, quarterly 
Roman numerals, date aperture to three. 
Fitted to a signed brown alligator strap 
with deployant clasp. Box and papers. 
£550-750 (plus 30% BP*)

BAUME & MERCIER - a Clifton bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 41mm. Reference 
65833, serial 6007950. Signed automatic 
movement with quick date set. Blue 
dial with luminous baton hour markers, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel bracelet with double folding 
clasp. Box and papers. £550-750 (plus 
30% BP*)

BAUME & MERCIER - a Clifton bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with calibrated 
bezel. Case width 41mm. Reference 
65827, serial 5977465. Signed automatic 
calibre 11200 with quick date set. Black 
dial with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to a signed stainless steel 
bracelet with double folding clasp. Box and 
papers. £600-800 (plus 30% BP*)
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BAUME & MERCIER - a Riviera 
chronograph wrist watch. Stainless steel 
case with exhibition case back. Case width 
43mm. Signed automatic movement with 
quick day and date set. Textured blue dial 
with baton hour markers, Roman numeral 
twelve, subsidiary recorder dials to six, 
nine and twelve, day and date apertures to 
three. Fitted to a signed blue rubber strap 
with stainless steel deployant clasp. Box 
and papers. £1,100-1,600 (plus 30% BP*)

RECORD - a De Luxe bracelet watch. 
9ct yellow gold case. Case width 29.5mm. 
Serial 313306. Signed manual wind 
movement. Silvered dial with baton hour 
markers. Fitted to an integral 9ct yellow 
gold bracelet with clasp. 68gms. Box.  
£900-1,400 (plus 30% BP*)

BUECHE-GIROD - a bracelet watch. 
9ct yellow gold case, hallmarked London 
1976. Case width 27mm. Signed manual 
wind movement. Tiger eye dial. Fitted to 
an integral 9ct yellow gold bracelet with 
folding clasp. 53gms. Box and papers. 
£650-850 (plus 30% BP*)

CONCORD - an Impresario chronograph 
bracelet watch. Stainless steel case with 
exhibition case back. Case width 38mm. 
Reference 14.G9.210, serial 1053621. 
Signed automatic calibre 411 with quick 
day and date set. Black dial with baton 
hour markers, Arabic numeral twelve, 
subsidiary recorder dials to three, six and 
nine, day and month apertures to ten and 
two, date aperture between four and fi ve. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with double folding clasp. £1,300-1,800 
(plus 30% BP*)

DIOR - a Christal chronograph bracelet 
watch. Stainless steel case with factory 
diamond set calibrated bezel. Case width 
38mm. Reference CD114315. Unsigned 
quartz movement with quick date set. 
Silvered dial with Arabic numeral hour 
markers, subsidiary recorder dials to two, 
six and ten, date aperture between four 
and fi ve. Fitted to a signed bi-material 
bracelet with double folding clasp. 
£400-600 (plus 30% BP*)

EBEL - a Shanta bracelet watch. 18ct 
yellow gold case with front cover. Case 
width 18mm. Numbered 40101536, 
8057821. Signed quartz movement. White 
dial with dot hour markers, quarterly Arabic 
numerals. Fitted to a signed 18ct yellow 
gold bracelet with double folding clasp. 
Box. 124gms. £3,500-4,500 (plus 30% 
BP*)
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FARER - a Lomond bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 39mm. 
Numbered F2LW-026. Automatic 
movement with quick date set. Dark blue 
dial with alternating Arabic numeral and 
baton hour markers, outer date track. 
Fitted to a signed stainless steel bracelet 
with double folding clasp. Box and papers. 
£400-600 (plus 30% BP*)

GUCCI - a Dive wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case with 
calibrated bezel. Case width 
44mm. Reference 136.2, serial 
17617093. Unsigned quartz 
movement with quick date set. 
Black dial with luminous hour 
markers, decorative serpent to 
centre, oversized date aperture 
to six. Fitted to a signed black 
rubber strap with stainless steel 
double folding clasp. Box and 
papers. £200-300 (plus 30% 
BP*)

HAMILTON - a Ventura wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case with exhibition 
case back. Case width 34m. Reference 
H245150, serial L9X 915 75Z. Signed 
automatic movement. Black dial with 
baton hour markers and exposed balance 
between eleven and one. Fitted to a signed 
black leather strap with stainless steel 
deployant clasp. Box. £350-450 (plus 30% 
BP*)

LONGINES - a Conquest bracelet watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 29mm. 
Reference L3.277.4, serial 35889094. 
Signed quartz calibre L.250.2 with quick 
date set. Black dial with baton hour 
markers, Arabic numeral twelve and six, 
date aperture to three. Fitted to a signed 
stainless steel bracelet with folding clasp. 
£300-400 (plus 30% BP*)

LONGINES - an Ultra-Chron wrist watch. 
Stainless steel case. Case width 37mm. 
Numbered 7951-1. Signed automatic 
calibre 431, numbered 14484351. Silvered 
dial with baton hour markers, date 
aperture to three. Fitted to an unsigned 
black leather strap with stainless steel pin 
buckle. £300-400 (plus 30% BP*)
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LONGINES - an Ultra-Chron wrist 
watch. Yellow metal case, stamped 18K 
0,750 with poincon. Case width 35mm. 
Reference 8072-2, numbered 15476030. 
Signed automatic calibre 431. Silvered dial 
with baton hour markers, date aperture 
to three. Fitted to an unsigned grey lizard 
strap with signed gold plated pin buckle. 
£500-700 (plus 30% BP*)

MOVADO - a triple date wrist watch. 18ct 
yellow gold case with engraved case back, 
hallmarked Birmingham 1949. Case width 
33mm. Signed manual wind movement. 
Silvered dial with alternating Arabic 
numeral and dot hour markers, subsidiary 
seconds dial to six, month aperture to 
three, day aperture to nine, outer date 
track. Fitted to an unsigned black leather 
strap with gold plated deployant clasp. 
£800-1,200 (plus 30% BP*)

PORSCHE DESIGN - a Flat Six 
chronograph wrist watch. Stainless 
steel case with tachymeter bezel. Case 
width 43mm. Reference P6320, serial 
202 184. Unsigned quartz movement with 
quick date set. Black dial with luminous 
baton and quarterly Arabic numeral hour 
markers, subsidiary recorder dials to two, 
six and ten, date aperture to four. Fitted to 
a signed black rubber strap with stainless 
steel deployant clasp. Box and papers. 
£550-750 (plus 30% BP*)

SEVENFRIDAY - a P1 wrist 
watch. Stainless steel case. 
Case width 47mm. Numbered 
SF-P1/01-B0184. Unsigned 
automatic movement. Black 
and silvered dial. Outer minute 
track with alternating baton and 
fi ve minute interval markers, 
oversized minute hand, rotating 
subsidiary seconds disc to 
fi ve, twenty-four hour disc to 
nine. Fitted to a signed black 
leather strap with stainless steel 
pin buckle. Box and papers. 
£450-650 (plus 30% BP*)

BUREN - a military issue ‘Dirty 
Dozen’ wrist watch. Chrome plated 
case. Case width 36mm. Stamped 
WWW H11607 341770 with British 
broad arrow. Signed manual wind 
movement. Black dial with Arabic 
numeral hour markers, subsidiary 
seconds dial to six. Fitted to an 
unsigned green nylon NATO style 
strap with stainless steel pin buckle. 
£600-800 (plus 30% BP*)
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CYMA - a military issue ‘Dirty Dozen’ 
wrist watch. Stainless steel case stamped 
with British Broad Arrow. Case width 
38mm. Numbered W.W.W. P17835 22835. 
Signed manual wind calibre 234. Black 
dial. Fitted to an unsigned grey ‘NATO’ 
style strap with stainless steel pin buckle. 
£600-800 (plus 30% BP*)

ETERNA - a military issue ‘Dirty Dozen’ 
wrist watch. Stainless steel case, 
stamped with British broad arrow. Case 
width 36mm. Numbered P4147 3112475. 
Signed manual wind calibre 520H. Black 
dial with Arabic numeral hour markers, 
subsidiary seconds dial to six. Fitted to an 
unsigned khaki nylon ‘NATO’ style strap 
with stainless steel pin buckle. £1,100-
1,600 (plus 30% BP*)

TIMOR - a military issue ‘Dirty Dozen’ 
wrist watch. Stainless steel case. Case 
width 36mm. Numbered 8815 38715 with 
British Broad Arrow. Signed manual wind 
movement. Black dial with Arabic numeral 
hour markers subsidiary seconds dial 
to six. Fitted to a bi-colour nylon NATO 
style strap with stainless steel pin buckle. 
£600-800 (plus 30% BP*) AUDEMARS PIGUET - a complete watch box. £200-300 (plus 30% BP*)
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PATEK PHILIPPE - a complete watch box. £200-300 (plus 30% BP*) PATEK PHILIPPE - a complete watch box. £200-300 (plus 30% BP*)

ROLEX - a complete extra large watch box. Reference 39143.71. £150-200 (plus 30% 
BP*) ROLEX - a complete large watch box. Reference 39141.01. £150-200 (plus 30% BP*)
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ROLEX - a complete medium watch 
box. Reference 39139.71. £150-200 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - a complete medium watch 
box. Reference 39139.02. £150-200 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - a complete medium watch 
box. Reference 39139.02. £150-200 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - a complete medium watch 
box. Reference 39139.01. £150-200 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - a complete medium watch 
box. Reference 39139.04. £150-200 (plus 
30% BP*)

ROLEX - a complete medium watch 
box. Reference 39139.04. £150-200 (plus 
30% BP*) ROLEX - a complete large watch box. Reference 39141.08. £150-200 (plus 30% BP*)
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A full hunter repeater chronograph pocket watch. Yellow metal case, stamped 18K. 
Case width 53mm. Numbered 203002. Unsigned keyless wind movement with club tooth 
lever escapement and repeating complication. White dial with Roman numeral hour 
markers, subsidiary seconds dial to six. 114gms. £1,800-2,600 (plus 30% BP*)

A full hunter chronograph pocket watch by Omega. Yellow metal case, stamped 
18K. Inner case signed Omega ‘Grand Prix Paris 1900’. Case width 52mm. Numbered 
3631503. Unsigned keyless wind movement with club tooth lever escapement. White dial 
with Arabic numeral hour markers, subsidiary dials to three and nine. 113gms. £2,000-
3,000 (plus 30% BP*)

A half hunter pocket watch by 
Rotherhams. 18ct yellow gold case, 
hallmarked Birmingham 1909. Case width 
48mm. Signed keyless wind three quarter 
plate movement with ratchet tooth lever 
escapement. White dial with Roman 
numeral hour markers, subsidiary seconds 
dial to six. 96gms. £1,100-1,600 (plus 
30% BP*)

A full hunter pocket watch by Longines. Yellow metal case, stamped 0,58 14K. Case 
width 50gms. Signed keyless wind calibre 19.74N. Two tone white and cream dial with 
Arabic numeral hour markers, subsidiary seconds dial to six. 87gms. £900-1,400 (plus 
30% BP*)

A half hunter pocket watch by 
J.W Benson. 9ct yellow gold case, 
hallmarked Birmingham 1927. Case 
width 49mm. Unsigned keyless wind 
fi fteen jewel movement with club tooth 
lever escapement. White dial with Roman 
numeral hour markers, subsidiary seconds 
dial to six. 94gms. £700-900 (plus 30% 
BP*)
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A Tank Francaise Dual Time desk alarm clock by Cartier. Hinged stainless steel case. 
Folded width 41mm. Reference 2945, serial 601675GD. Quartz movements. Silvered 
dial with Roman numeral hour markers, date aperture to three. Secondary black dial with 
Roman numeral hour markers. £300-400 (plus 30% BP*)
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Fellows recommend that all bidders and buyers read our conditions of buying and buyer’s premium available on our website.

IMPORTANT NOTICES FOR PURCHASERS

Due to opening of case backs or possible deterioration 
of seals, we recommend that watches are re-sealed 
by an authorised technician to ensure any stated water 
resistance is retained.

Whilst Fellows makes every attempt to identify and 
disclose any custom attributes where possible, the 
absence of any disclosure is not a guarantee of 
authenticity, Fellows accepts no liability if an item is 
later found to be with non-brand alterations. Neither is 
it always possible to authenticate every component, 
this includes individual external and movement parts, 
watch glasses, hands, straps and buckles, this is often 
due to items having been previously maintained outside 
of authorised workshops, Fellows are therefore unable 
to accept any liability if any component or part is later 
found to be with issue – this includes compatible yet 
non-original brand parts and/or numbering that may limit 
maintenance options through workshops in the future.

Item may have export restrictions for 
customers outside of the EU.

Export of Watches, Accessories and Parts containing 
materials from Endangered Species:

Many of the articles offered in this sale have components, 
or are parts which may contain material(s) derived from 
endangered or protected animal materials e.g. alligator, 
crocodile skin and as such are prohibited by law to be 
exported by Fellows without a CITES permit. Fellows are 
therefore required to remove any restricted strap prior to 
delivery of the watch and buckle/clasp, and are unable to 
ship from their offices any other restricted part. It is the 
responsibility of the prospective buyer to understand and 
comply with any restrictions.

Please contact our department specialist for further 
information.

Fellows routinely provide a number of viewing days to 
enable any prospective bidder, the opportunity to view 
and inspect any item prior to sale. It is assumed that 
any buyer who has viewed an item is able to make an 
informed decision and was sufficiently satisfied to bid. 
Neither Fellows nor its employees, agents or Vendors 
may accept liability for the correctness of such opinions, 
and all conditions and warranties, express, implied or 
statutory are hereby excluded.

Diamond Grading Terms
DIAMOND COLOUR

DIAMOND CLARITY

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

D Finest White
(Jager)

Colourless

E Finest White
(River)

Colourless

F Fine White
(River)

Colourless

G Fine White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

H White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

I White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

J Top Silver 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

K Silver Cape
(Top Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but larger stones 
will be tinted.

L Silver Cape 
(Top Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but largers 
stones will be tinted.

M Light Cape 
(Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but largers 
stones will be tinted.

N Light Cape 
(Low Cape)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

P Cape O – R 
(Very Light 
Yellow)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

Z Cape R – Z 
(Very Light 
Yellow)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

Z+ Fancy Yellow Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

IF Internally Flawless No inclusions visible 
with a 10x lens even 
to an experienced 
grader.

VVS1 & 
VVS2

Very Very Slightly 
Included

Minute inclusions, 
which are difficult, 
even for experienced 
graders, to see with a 
10x lens.

VS1 & 
VS2

Very Slighly 
Included

Minor inclusions, 
observable with effort 
with a 10x lens.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

SI1 & 
SI2

Slightly Included Noticeable inclusions 
visible with a 10x 
lens.

I1, I2 
& I3

Pique 1, 2 & 3 Obvious inclusions, 
may be visible to the 
unaided eye, face up. 
In I3 they may affect 
the stone’s durability.

Upcoming Auctions

September	 Jewellery | Day One       	 Ends Tuesday 20th from 9am

	 Jewellery | Day Two             	 Ends Wednesday 21st from 9am

 

October	 Fine Jewellery        	 Thursday 6th at 10am

	 Pawnbroker Jewellery & Watches     	 Thursday 6th at 11am

	 Jewellery | Day One        	 Ends Tuesday 11th from 9am

	 Jewellery | Day Two         	 Ends Wednesday 12th from 9am

	 Jewellery | Day One       	 Ends Tuesday 18th from 9am

	 Jewellery | Day Two             	 Ends Wednesday 19th from 9am

	 Pawnbroker Jewellery & Watches  	 Thursday 20th at 11am

	 Watches & Watch Accessories     	 Ends Monday 24th from 9am

	 Jewellery | Day One             	 Ends Tuesday 25th from 9am

	 Jewellery | Day Two        	 Ends Wednesday 26th from 9am

	 The Gemstone Sale       	 Ends Monday 31st from 9am



IMPORTANT NOTICES FOR PURCHASERS

Due to opening of case backs or possible deterioration 
of seals, we recommend that watches are re-sealed 
by an authorised technician to ensure any stated water 
resistance is retained.

Whilst Fellows makes every attempt to identify and 
disclose any custom attributes where possible, the 
absence of any disclosure is not a guarantee of 
authenticity, Fellows accepts no liability if an item is 
later found to be with non-brand alterations. Neither is 
it always possible to authenticate every component, 
this includes individual external and movement parts, 
watch glasses, hands, straps and buckles, this is often 
due to items having been previously maintained outside 
of authorised workshops, Fellows are therefore unable 
to accept any liability if any component or part is later 
found to be with issue – this includes compatible yet 
non-original brand parts and/or numbering that may limit 
maintenance options through workshops in the future.

Item may have export restrictions for 
customers outside of the EU.

Export of Watches, Accessories and Parts containing 
materials from Endangered Species:

Many of the articles offered in this sale have components, 
or are parts which may contain material(s) derived from 
endangered or protected animal materials e.g. alligator, 
crocodile skin and as such are prohibited by law to be 
exported by Fellows without a CITES permit. Fellows are 
therefore required to remove any restricted strap prior to 
delivery of the watch and buckle/clasp, and are unable to 
ship from their offices any other restricted part. It is the 
responsibility of the prospective buyer to understand and 
comply with any restrictions.

Please contact our department specialist for further 
information.

Fellows routinely provide a number of viewing days to 
enable any prospective bidder, the opportunity to view 
and inspect any item prior to sale. It is assumed that 
any buyer who has viewed an item is able to make an 
informed decision and was sufficiently satisfied to bid. 
Neither Fellows nor its employees, agents or Vendors 
may accept liability for the correctness of such opinions, 
and all conditions and warranties, express, implied or 
statutory are hereby excluded.

Diamond Grading Terms
DIAMOND COLOUR

DIAMOND CLARITY

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

D Finest White
(Jager)

Colourless

E Finest White
(River)

Colourless

F Fine White
(River)

Colourless

G Fine White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

H White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

I White 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

J Top Silver 
(Top Wesselton)

Near Colourless: 
diamonds ‘face up’ 
colourless. Slight traces 
of colour will not be 
apparent in the mounted 
stones to other than the 
trained eye.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

K Silver Cape
(Top Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but larger stones 
will be tinted.

L Silver Cape 
(Top Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but largers 
stones will be tinted.

M Light Cape 
(Cape)

Traces of colour. Small 
stones in this range will 
‘face up’ colourless when 
mounted but largers 
stones will be tinted.

N Light Cape 
(Low Cape)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

P Cape O – R 
(Very Light 
Yellow)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

Z Cape R – Z 
(Very Light 
Yellow)

Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

Z+ Fancy Yellow Diamonds graded N 
through Z+ display a 
yellowish tint even to the 
untrained eye.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

IF Internally Flawless No inclusions visible 
with a 10x lens even 
to an experienced 
grader.

VVS1 & 
VVS2

Very Very Slightly 
Included

Minute inclusions, 
which are difficult, 
even for experienced 
graders, to see with a 
10x lens.

VS1 & 
VS2

Very Slighly 
Included

Minor inclusions, 
observable with effort 
with a 10x lens.

GIA OLD WORLD 
TERMS

EXPLANATION

SI1 & 
SI2

Slightly Included Noticeable inclusions 
visible with a 10x 
lens.

I1, I2 
& I3

Pique 1, 2 & 3 Obvious inclusions, 
may be visible to the 
unaided eye, face up. 
In I3 they may affect 
the stone’s durability.
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1	 £22,000

2	 £1,400

3	 £1,500

4	 £1,200

6	 £3,900

8	 £720

9	 £1,400

11	 £840

12	 £1,800

14	 £1,700

15	 £1,400

16	 £820

17	 £7,400

18	 £1,300

19	 £1,100

22	 £5,600

23	 £5,300

24	 £520

25	 £760

26	 £920

27	 £940

28	 £1,600

29	 £2,900

35	 £3,300

36	 £5,400

40	 £3,700

43	 £1,900

45	 £2,700

50	 £1,500

52	 £520

53	 £2,500

54	 £2,200

55	 £1,200

58	 £2,900

60	 £1,000

61	 £3,100

64	 £1,000

66	 £3,000

68	 £2,000

69	 £3,800

70	 £4,100

73	 £1,600

74	 £1,800

76	 £4,700

79	 £960

80	 £640

82	 £1,800

83	 £4,500

84	 £1,600

86	 £2,600

87	 £1,600

88	 £2,400

89	 £820

91	 £4,700

92	 £580

93	 £2,000

94	 £1,800

96	 £840

97	 £2,700

99	 £1,500

100	 £1,600

101	 £750

102	 £1,600

103	 £580

104	 £720

105	 £640

106	 £620

107	 £2,100

108	 £3,800

111	 £26,000

112	 £1,900

115	 £700

116	 £960

117	 £840

118	 £880

119	 £640

120	 £580

121	 £1,200

122	 £2,200

123	 £1,500

124	 £2,200

125	 £1,800

127	 £2,300

136	 £1,200

137	 £1,700

141	 £2,800

145	 £11,000

148	 £1,700

149	 £1,900

150	 £2,900

151	 £6,700

152	 £6,600

153	 £6,900

154	 £6,600

156	 £7,900

157	 £1,700

158	 £1,200

160	 £4,100

162	 £2,200

164	 £7,800

167	 £4,400

172	 £12,000

173	 £13,000

174	 £2,400

175	 £5,100

176	 £3,000

178	 £14,000

179	 £54,000

180	 £1,300

181	 £840

182	 £500

183	 £600

184	 £480

185	 £1,800

186	 £520

189	 £2,100

190	 £660

191	 £1,700

195	 £680

196	 £2,100

197	 £1,600

198	 £460

199	 £840

200	 £860

201	 £560

203	 £300

204	 £740

206	 £700

207	 £1,400

208	 £340

209	 £440

210	 £540

211	 £1,900

213	 £2,800

214	 £4,000

218	 £300

219	 £720

220	 £340

223	 £1,400

224	 £3,000

228	 £1,300

229	 £1,800

230	 £280

232	 £360

234	 £640

235	 £1,500

239	 £460

240	 £2,300

242	 £1,500

243	 £440

244	 £700

245	 £620

246	 £1,100

247	 £1,800

249	 £660

251	 £860

252	 £300

253	 £420

254	 £4,100

255	 £800

257	 £1,000

258	 £700

260	 £820

264	 £740

265	 £420

266	 £1,300

268	 £840

269	 £1,500

270	 £2,100

271	 £1,600

272	 £1,900

273	 £60

274	 £360

275	 £340

276	 £380

277	 £220

278	 £170

279	 £220

280	 £190

281	 £240

283	 £3,100

284	 £1,400

PRICES REALISED
The Luxury Watch Sale : 08/08/2022
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Thinking about selling your watch?
Why not get a free, no-obligation valuation from our 
team of specialists.
Visit www.fellows.co.uk to fill out our online valuation 
form or to book an appointment call 0121 212 2131 
or email info@fellows.co.uk



Fellows Auctioneers Ltd 
Terms and Conditions 

Fellows Auctioneers Ltd carries on business, including the conduct of Auctions, on the 
following general conditions. This includes business with Bidders, Buyers, Vendors, 
consignors, users of this website, and with all those present on the Premises prior to 
or in connection with an Auction (all as hereinafter defined). 

1.	 INTRODUCTION 
1.1	 The following defined terms are used in these Conditions : 
	 “Auction” means any Auction conducted by Fellows, either at their premises or 

elsewhere (including any internet-based auctions); 
	 “Auctioneer” means Fellows or its authorised Auctioneer, as appropriate; 
	 “Bidder” means a bidder at an Auction, including bidders personally present at 

the venue and those bidding by telephone or over the internet or otherwise; 
	 “Buyer” means the bidder whose bid was the last bid when the Auctioneer 

brings down the hammer; 
	 “Conditions” means these terms and conditions; 
	 “Consigned Property” means the items consigned by the Vendor to Fellows for 

offer at an Auction; 
	 “Deliberate Forgery” means an imitation made with the intention of deceiving 

as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source but which is 
unequivocally described by Fellows in the catalogue as being the work of a 
particular creator and which at the date of the sale had a value materially less 
than it would have had if it had been in accordance with the description; 

	 “Fellows” means Fellows Auctioneers Ltd; 
	 “Hammer Price” means the level of bidding reached (at or above any reserve) 

when the Auctioneer brings down the hammer; 
	 “Includes” means “includes but not limited to”, and “including” means “including 

but not limited to” 
	 “Lot” means any Consigned Property accepted by Fellows for offer at Auction; 
	 “Stated Rate” means Fellows’ published rates of commission for the time being 

and value added tax thereon (also available on request); 
	 “Terms of Consignment” means any stipulated terms and rates of commission 

on which Fellows accepts instructions from Vendors [or their agents; 
	 “Total Amount Due” means the Hammer Price in respect of the Lot sold together 

with any premium, commission, value added tax chargeable and any additional 
charges payable by a defaulting Buyer under these Conditions;

	 “Vendor” means the vendor of an item (including Consigned Property) which is 
submitted to Fellows for offer for sale at an Auction; 

	 “Website” means this website; 
	 “You” means any user of the Website. 

2.	 WEBSITE 
2.1 	 You may access most areas of the Website without registering your details 

with us. Certain areas of the Website are only open to you if you register. By 
accessing any part of the Website, you shall be deemed to have accepted these 
Conditions notice in full. If you do not accept this legal notice in full, you must 
leave the Website immediately. 

2.2 	 Fellows may revise these Conditions at any time by updating this posting. You 
should check the Website from time to time to review the then current legal 
notice, because it is binding on you. Certain provisions of this legal notice 
may be superseded by expressly designated legal notices or terms located on 
particular pages at the Website. 

2.3 	 Unless otherwise stated, the copyright and other intellectual property rights in all 
material on the Website (including without limitation photographs and graphical 
this legal notice, your permission to use the Website automatically terminates 
and you must immediately destroy any downloaded or printed extracts from the 
Website. 

2.4 	 No part of the Website may be reproduced or stored in any other website or 
included in any public or private electronic retrieval system or service without 
Fellows’ prior written permission. 

2.5 	 Any rights not expressly granted in these Conditions are reserved. 

3. 	 VISITOR MATERIAL AND CONDUCT 
3.1 	 Other than personally identifiable information, which is covered under our 

Privacy Policy, any material you transmit or post to the Website shall be 
considered nonconfidential and non-proprietary. Fellows shall have no 
obligations with respect to such material. Fellows and its designees shall be free 
to copy, disclose, distribute, incorporate and otherwise use such material and 
all data, images, sounds, text and other things embodied therein for any and all 
commercial or non-commercial purposes. 

3.2 	 You are prohibited from posting or transmitting to or from the Website any 
material: that is threatening, defamatory, obscene, indecent, seditious, offensive, 
pornographic, abusive, liable to incite racial hatred, discriminatory, menacing, 
scandalous, inflammatory, blasphemous, in breach of confidence, in breach of 
privacy or which may cause annoyance or inconvenience; or for which you have 
not obtained all necessary licences and/or approvals; or which constitutes or 
encourages conduct that would be considered a criminal offence, give rise to 
civil liability, or otherwise be contrary to the law of or infringe the rights of any 
third party, in any country in the world; or which is technically harmful (including, 
without limitation, computer viruses, logic bombs, Trojan horses, worms, harmful 
components, corrupted data or other malicious software or harmful data). 

3.3 	 You may not misuse the Website (including, without limitation, by hacking). 
3.4 	 Each registration is for a single user only. Fellows does not permit you to share 

your user name and password with any other person nor with multiple users on 
a network. 

3.5 	 Responsibility for the security of any passwords issued rests with you. 

4. 	 THE VENDOR 
4.1 	 Fellows shall act as agent of the Vendor only. Any contract for the sale of a Lot 

will be formed between the Vendor and the Buyer. 
4.2 	 The Vendor warrants and represents to Fellows and the Buyer that the Vendor 

is the sole and true owner of the Consigned Property or is properly authorised 
by the sole and true owner to consign it for sale and is able to transfer good 
and marketable title to the property free from any third party claims. The 
Vendor warrants and representatives that the Vendor has revealed all pertinent 
information that the Vendor possesses about the items, including in relation 
to any repairs or alterations that may have been carried out. The Vendor shall 
indemnify Fellows and the Buyer against any loss and expense caused by any 
breach of this clause 4.2. 

4.3 	 The Vendor shall be entitled to place prior to the Auction a reserve on any Lot, 
being the minimum Hammer Price at which Lot may be sold. Reserves must be 
reasonable and Fellows may decline to offer goods which in Fellows’ opinion 
would be subject to an unreasonably high reserve (in which case goods carry 
the storage and insurance charges stipulated in the terms of consignment). 
Reserves will not be accepted on items with a bottom estimate less than £300. 
The Auctioneer also reserves the right not to accept items which they deem to 
be unsuitable for Auction. Any estimate given shall be an opinion and is not an 
undertaking of any kind. 

4.4 	 A reserve once set cannot be changed except with the written prior consent of 
Fellows.

4.5	 Where a reserve has been placed only Fellows may bid on behalf of the Vendor. 
4.6 	 The Vendor authorises Fellows to deduct commission from any sold items at a 

rate of 15% (plus VAT). Loss or liability for damage will be charged at a rate of 
1.5% (plus VAT) calculated on the hammer price. A Marketing fee of £10 (plus 
VAT) will be charged for each Lot, if unsold we will charge a nominal handling fee 
of £5 (plus VAT). All items below £35 are subject to a minimum fee of £5 (plus 
VAT) per Lot. 

4.7 	 Fellows will pay the Hammer Price achieved for the Lot (less its commission and 
applicable fees in accordance with clauses 4.6, 9.2 and 9.3),to the Vendor on 
receipt of payment of the Total Amount Due in full by the Buyer. 

4.8 	 The Vendor authorises Fellows in their discretion to negotiate a sale by private 
treaty in the case of a Lot unsold at Auction, in which case the same charges will 
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be payable as if the Lot had been sold at Auction. 
4.9 	 Fellows do not themselves undertake the collection of any items but may, as the 

Vendor’s agent, instruct a contractor on behalf of the Vendor. Fellows accepts 
no liability for the actions of such contractor who contracts with the Vendor 
direct. 

4.10	 Fellows disclaims all liability for items delivered to their saleroom without 
sufficient sale instructions, and reserves the right to make a minimum 
warehousing charge of [£1.00] per item per day. Unsold items are subject to the 
same charges if the Vendor does not remove them within a reasonable time of 
notification. If not removed within three weeks Fellows reserves the right to sell 
the items and defray charges from any net proceeds of sale or at the Vendor›s 
expense to consign them to the local authority for disposal. Fellows disclaims 
any liability for default by the Buyer or for paying out the Vendor before receiving 
payment by the Buyer. 

4.11	 Subject to clause 4.9, Fellows holds all items on their premises and in their 
custody covered against the risks of fire, burglary and water damage on the 
scale of charges notified in the terms of consignment and payable by the Vendor 
up to the date of any sale and (in Fellows› discretion) the Buyer thereafter until 
collection. 

4.12 	The right of Fellows to bid on behalf of the Vendor is expressly reserved. The 
Vendor acknowledges that Lots are sold subject to the stipulations of these 
Conditions in their entirety and on the Terms of Consignment as notified to 
consignors at the time of the entry of the Lot. 

4.13	 The Auctioneer reserves the right to dispose of any item that in their opinion is 
unsaleable. Items, including electrical goods and soft furnishings, which do not 
comply with current legislation will not be offered at Auction. 

4.14	 Any items unsold after an Auction will be reoffered in a subsequent Auction at 
a reduced reserve to be agreed within seven days. The Auctioneer may request 
the removal of an item if a reduced price cannot be agreed; items not removed 
within 14 days will be subject to a storage charge. 

4.15	 A charge of 10% (plus VAT) based on the middle estimate – plus any other 
charges incurred – may be levied for any Lot withdrawn by the Vendor from offer 
at an Auction. If the item has to be returned by post (or any other method) the 
Vendor will be responsible for this charge. These charges are to be paid before 
the item is returned. 

4.16	 By submitting the item to Fellows for offer at Auction, the Vendor agrees to the 
Terms of Consignment and authorises Fellows to deduct the specified charges. 

5.	 PUBLICITY 
5.1	 Any catalogue and buyer guides are provided for information only and do not 

form part of these Conditions. The catalogue and the buyer guides may contain 
additional terms and conditions. 

5.2 	 Fellows reserve the right to use any photographs, background information, and 
research for publicity purposes both before and after the sale. 

6.	 THE AUCTION 
6.1 	 Any Auction shall be conducted at the absolute discretion of the Auctioneer. 
6.2	 The Auctioneer shall conduct the Auction with reasonable skill and care. For 

example, what constitutes a bid shall be at the absolute discretion of the 
Auctioneer, acting with reasonable skill and care. 

6.3 	 The Auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed the 
previous bid by at least 10% or by such greater proportion as the Auctioneer 
shall in his or her absolute discretion direct. 

6.4 	 Where two or more bids at the same level are simultaneously received by the 
Auctioneer, the Auctioneer at his absolute discretion shall determine which bid 
to prefer. Subject to the foregoing, where two or more bids at the same level 
are simultaneously received by the Auctioneer, any bid by a Bidder personally 
present at an Auction shall take preference over any bid submitted by telephone 
or over the internet. Any bid made or attempted by telephone or over the internet 
shall be deemed to have been made only if received by the Auctioneer. 

6.5 	 Fellows shall have the right, at its absolute discretion, to refuse admission to its 
premises or attendance at (or participation in) any Auction by any person. 

7. 	 BIDDERS 
7.1 	 Bidders may be required to register their particulars. Bidders attending in person 

may be required to satisfy Fellows’ security arrangements before entering any 
part of the premises to view or bid. 

7.2 	 You accept full liability for all bids submitted via your My Fellows account. Once 
a bid has been made by a Bidder on our website, the bid can be lowered or 
increased up until 9am on the day of the auction. You must sign into your My 
Fellows account to do this and you will receive an email confirmation for any 
changes made. 

	 Should a bid be placed in error on the website you must contact Fellows 
immediately. Failure to contact Fellows before the auction takes place will result 
in liability for the full payment of the item. 

7.3	 Bidders using the live bidding facility on www.fellows.co.uk are agreeing to the 
terms and conditions of sale for Fellows. Any successful bids using the live 
bidding facility will be subject to the usual Buyer’s Premium, plus VAT. 

7.4 	 Bidders are deemed to act as principals unless there is a written prior 
acknowledgement by Fellows that a Bidder is acting as an agent for a named 
principal. 

7.5 	 Bidders are strongly encouraged to attend the Auction in person. Bidders shall 
be responsible for any decision to bid for a particular Lot and shall be deemed 
to have carefully inspected and satisfied themselves as to its condition. Neither 
Fellows nor its employees or agents shall be responsible for any neglect or 
default in doing or failing to do so. 

7.6 	 Bidders are given ample opportunities to view and inspect before any sale and 
prospective Buyers must satisfy themselves as to all such matters. Neither 
Fellows or its employees or agents nor the Vendor accept liability for the 
correctness of such opinions and all conditions and warranties, express, implied 
or statutory are hereby excluded. 

8. 	 THE BUYER 
8.1	 Immediately a Lot is sold, the Buyer shall: 
(a) 	 give to Fellows their name and address and, if requested proof of identity, and 
(b)	 pay to Fellows the Total Amount Due. 
8.2 	 [Fellows may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with the Buyer before 

an Auction under which the Buyer may be entitled to take possession of Lots up 
to an agreed value in advance of payment by a stipulated future date of the Total 
Amount Due.] 

8.3	 Cheques shall not be acceptable by Fellows (unless Fellows in its absolute 
discretion permits payment by such method) nor are third party references 
or credit facilities with other Auction houses. If a cheque is tendered Fellows 
reserves the right to instruct its bank to check the Buyer’s status and account 
balance before exercising any discretion. Any credit arrangement must be 
settled at least 4 days before the relevant sale. Any permitted payment by credit 
card shall carry an extra charge to the Buyer of such percentage of the Total 
Amount Due as is displayed on the premises. 

8.4	 Any payments by a Buyer to Fellows may be applied by Fellows towards any 
sums owing from that Buyer to Fellows on any account whatever without regard 
to any directions of the Buyer or his agent, whether express or implied. 

9.	 THE PURCHASE PRICE
9.1	 On the first £100,000 of the Hammer Price (of any individual Lot) the buyer will 

pay the Hammer Price and a premium of 25% (Plus VAT). The said premium not 
being negotiable and payable by ALL Buyers. The Vendor authorises Fellows to 
retain beneficially the premium payable by Buyers. Value Added Tax is charged 
at the rate prevailing by law at the date of sale.

9.2	 On the excess over £100,000 of the Hammer Price (of any individual Lot), 
the Buyer will pay the Hammer Price and a premium of 15% (plus VAT). The 
said premium not being negotiable and payable by ALL Buyers. The Vendor 
authorises Fellows to retain beneficially the premium payable by Buyers. Value 
Added Tax is charged at the rate prevailing by law at the date of sale.

9.3	 Value Added Tax on the Hammer Price is imposed on all items affixed with an 
asterisk thus - *.

9.4	 Buyers using the Fellows Live bidding platform will not pay any additional 
commission, just the buyer’s premium. Buyers will pay an additional commission 
charge of 4.95% + VAT of the hammer price if lots are successfully purchased 
online via the-saleroom.



9.5	 Non UK or EU VAT registered buyers can have most 
	 classes of VAT refunded on their purchases - please 
	 note that auctioneers are under no obligation to provide VAT refunds, although 

many will offer this service. HMRC are the ultimate refunding authority. VAT 
refunds are subject to provision of statutory export/import documentation. 
HMRC have decreed that VAT on buyer’s premium is always payable whether 
the buyer is domiciled in the UK, the EU or outside the EU or wherever the goods 
are to be sent.  So auctioneers cannot refund VAT on buyer’s premium if the 
goods are sold under normal VAT rules.

10. 	 TITLE AND COLLECTION OF PURCHASES 
10.1	 The ownership of any Lot purchased shall not pass to the relevant Buyer until 

they have made payment in full to Fellows of the Total Amount Due. 
10.2 	Buyers shall at their own risk and expense take away any Lot that they have 

purchased and paid for not later than 2 working days following the day of the 
Auction after which they shall be responsible for any removal, storage and 
insurance charges. 

11.	 DEFAULT BY BUYER OR VENDOR 
11.1 	As Fellows act as agent for the Vendor, Fellows is not responsible for default by 

the Vendor or the Buyer. 
11.2	 If any Lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with these 

Conditions, or if there is any other breach of these Conditions, Fellows as agent 
for the Vendor shall at its absolute discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise all or any of the following rights and 
remedies: 

(a) 	 to proceed against the Buyer for an action for debt or damages for breach of 
contract; 

(b) 	 to rescind the sale of that Lot and/or any other Lots sold by Fellows to the 
defaulting Buyer; 

(c) 	 to re-sell the Lot by Auction or private treaty. If a lower Hammer Price is achieved 
on the re-sale than that achieved on the original sale the defaulting Buyer shall 
be liable for the difference (after crediting any part payment and adding any 
re-sale costs). Fellows will account to the Vendor for any surplus achieved on 
a re-sale, however, it shall only be required to account to the Vendor for any 
resulting deficiency in the event that it receives payment of such sum in full from 
the defaulting Buyer. 

(d) 	 to remove, store and insure the Lot at the expense of the defaulting Buyer and, 
in the case of storage, either at Fellows’ premises or elsewhere; 

(e) 	 to charge interest at a rate not exceeding [1.5%] per month on the total amount 
due to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 2 working days after the sale; 

(f) 	 to retain that or any other Lot sold to the defaulting Buyer until that Buyer pays 
the total amount due; 

(g) 	 to reject or ignore bids from the defaulting Buyer at future Auctions or to impose 
conditions before any such bids shall be accepted; 

(h) 	 to apply any proceeds of sale of other Lots due or in future becoming due to the 
defaulting Buyer towards the settlement of the total amount due and to exercise 
a lien on any of the Buyer’s property in Fellows’ possession for any purpose. 

12. 	 DELIBERATE FORGERIES 
12.1 	Subject to clause 12.2, any representation or statement by Fellows (including 

in any catalogue) as to authorship, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Prospective 
Buyers are given ample opportunities to view and inspect before any sale and 
prospective Buyers must satisfy themselves as to all such matters. Neither 
Fellows or its employees or agents nor the Vendor accept liability for the 
correctness of such opinions and all conditions and warranties, express, implied 
or statutory are hereby excluded. 

12.2	 Any Lot which proves to be a Deliberate Forgery may be returned to Fellows by 
the Buyer within 21 days of the Auction provided it is in the same condition as 
when bought, and is accompanied by particulars identifying it from the relevant 
catalogue description and a written statement of defects. If Fellows is satisfied 
from the evidence presented that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery Fellows shall 

refund the money paid by the Buyer for the Lot (but not the amount of any 
consequential loss, damages, expenses or interest) provided that (1) if the 
catalogue description reflected the accepted view of scholars and experts as 
at the date of sale or (2) the Buyer personally is not able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to Fellows. 

13.	 LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
13.1	 All members of the public on the premises are there at their own risk and must 

note the lay-out of the accommodation and security arrangements. 
13.2	 Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions, costs, 

expenses, claims and demands whatsoever suffered or incurred by the person 
entitled to the benefit of it and Fellows declares itself to be a trustee of the 
benefit of every such indemnity so far as it is expressed to be for the benefit of 
its employees and agents. 

13.3	 While Fellows endeavours to ensure that the information on the Website is 
correct, Fellows does not warrant the accuracy and completeness of the material 
on the Website. Fellows may make changes to the material on the Website, 
or to the products and prices described in it, at any time without notice. The 
material on the Website may be out of date, and Fellows makes no commitment 
to update such material. 

13.4	 The material on the Website is provided “as is”, without any conditions, 
warranties or other terms of any kind. Accordingly, to the maximum extent 
permitted by law, Fellows provides you with the Website on the basis that 
Fellows excludes all representations, warranties, conditions and other terms 
which, but for this legal notice, might have effect in relation to the Website. 

14. 	 GENERAL 
14.1	 Any notice to any Buyer, Vendor, Bidder or viewer may be given by first class 

mail or email in which case it shall be deemed to have been received by the 
addressee 48 hours after posting or sending. All notices to Fellows must be sent 
in writing and email is not acceptable. 

14.2	 Any indulgence extended to any person by Fellows notwithstanding the strict 
terms of these Conditions or the Terms of Consignment shall affect the position 
at the relevant time only and in respect of that particular concession only; in 
all other respects these Conditions shall be construed as having full force and 
effect. 

14.3 	These Conditions and any disputes or claims arising out of or in connection 
with it or their subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or 
claims) are governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England. 

14.4	 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England have exclusive 
jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection 
with the Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual 
disputes or claims). 

15. 	 SHIPPING 
15.1	 We offer a tracked and insured shipping service for all items with the exception 

of those in our Antiques, Silver & Collectables sales. 
15.2	 Items posted outside of the UK will incur a £30 charge.
15.3	 Within the UK, hammer totals under £100 will incur a £10 charge.
15.4	 Hammer totals over £100 will incur a £20 charge.
15.5	 Larger items, as well as those exceeding a value of £20,000 or weighing in 

excess of 2kg may be subject to additional fees.
15.6 If you have recently moved or wish to have your items sent to a different address, 

please contact us prior to the sale. We cannot accept alternative addresses for 
first-time buyers and your items will be sent the address on the ID/payment 
card. If you pay by bank transfer we can ship to any worldwide address of your 
choice.

Please check your bids

The bids will be executed as cheaply as is permitted by 
other bids in the room or reserves.

I have read and agree to comply with the Conditions of 
Sale as printed in the catalogue.

Any account for items purchased on my behalf will be 
settled within 24 hours of the sale and the items collected 
within two days of sale.

Please complete in block capitals.

Please bid on my behalf for the lot(s) shown below. 

Lot Price  Lot Price  Lot Price  Lot Price

Commission Bidding Slip

£50 - £100  £5 increments 
£100 - £200  £10 increments 
£200 - £1000  £20 increments 
£1000 - £10,000  £100 increments 
Over £10,000 £1000 increments

Buyer’s Premium Please note the bidding increments

Name

Address

    Postcode

Telephone

Email

Signed    Date 

Any bids shown not complying with these 
increments will be ROUNDED UP  to the next 
increment.

The buyer’s premium is 25% (plus VAT) or 30% (VAT included) on the first £100,000 of any 
individual lot. For any individual lot in excess of £100,000 the buyer’s premium is 25% (plus VAT) 
or 30% (VAT included) on the first £100,000, for all amounts after £100,001 the buyer’s 
premium is 15% (plus VAT) or 18% (VAT included).

Lots prefixed with * will carry VAT at 20% on the hammer price.

The Luxury Watch Sale
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Jewellery
0121 212 6303
jewellery@fellows.co.uk
Lindsay Beardmore FGA, DGA
Laura Boccardo MA (Hons)
Jenny Darcy BA (Hons)
Alexander Duffy BSc (Hons), FGA, DGA
Nicole Flavell-Avery BA (Hons), FGA, AJP
Helen Foster BA (Hons)
Penelope Gilliver FGA, DGA
Patricia Grant BA (Hons)
Ben Randall BA (Hons), G.G., A.J.P.
Sarah Thorneloe BSc (Hons), DGA
Amanda Zhang FGA, Msc

Watches
0121 212  5506
watches@fellows.co.uk
Laura Bishop MA (Hons)
Kes Crockett BA (Hons)
Kain Holroyd
Michael Jagiela
Sam Jeens BA (Hons)
Steven Yambo BA (Hons)

Pawnbrokers
0121 212 6308
pawnbroker@fellows.co.uk
Connor Butler
Charlie Chitty
Amelia Moorhouse
Ross Popescu

Customer Services
0121 212 5508
info@fellows.co.uk
Jessica Court 
Claire Dodwell
Natalie Hawksworth
Emma Quirke
Gemma Sheldon

Finance
0121 212 2131
wendy@fellows.co.uk   
Wendy Butler
Janet Chow
Angela Donnelly BA (Hons) ACMA
Gemma Wilkes

Photography
0121 212 2131
photography@fellows.co.uk
Claire Cleaver
Polly Shave MA (Hons)
Stephen Watton BA (Hons)

Marketing
0121 212 5500
marketing@fellows.co.uk
Jorden Guest MA (Hons)
Luke Poole BA (Hons)
Krishna Vara BA (Hons)
Alexandra Whittaker BA (Hons)
Nicola Whittaker Bsc (Hons), Cert. GA

Antiques, Silver & Collectables
0121 212 6302
antiques@fellows.co.uk
Kevin Jackson
Alison Jakeway MA
Orla Taylor-Davies BA (Hons)

Designer Collection
0121 212 6306
thedesignercollection@fellows.co.uk 
Callum Charles

London Office
0207 127 4198
london@fellows.co.uk
Barbara Akwa
Laura Crook
Oliver Horner DGA
Annabel Zarandi BA (Hons)

Stephen Whittaker BA (Hons) Jayne Whittaker Nicholas Challinor Halford BSc (Hons)
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Birmingham Saleroom  

Situated in the heart of Birmingham’s Jewellery 
Quarter, this office can offer viewings for all of our 
auctions as well as free valuations. 

Visit our website or please call to arrange an 
appointment.

Head Office & Saleroom 
Augusta House 
19 Augusta Street 
Birmingham 
B18 6JA

Telephone: 0121 212 2131 
Email: info@fellows.co.uk

London Office  

Fellows’ London office sits in the prestigious 
Mayfair area and offers valuations as well as 
viewings for our flagship auctions. 

Visit our website or please call to arrange an 
appointment.

London Office 
29 Charles Street 
Mayfair 
London 
W1J 5DT

Telephone: 020 7127 4198 
Email: london@fellows.co.uk

Head Office & Saleroom | Augusta House | 19 Augusta Street | Birmingham B18 6JA | Tel 0121 212 2131 | www.fellows.co.uk | info@fellows.co.uk  Company No. 09264165 

Travel Information

London Office | 29 Charles Street | Mayfair | London W1J 5DT | 020 7127 4198
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